

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (in compliance with IFRS)

Trade & Development Bank of Mongolia

MNT

2023-06-30

Balance sheet items		Beginning balance	Ending balance
1		ASSETS	
1.1	Cash and cash equivalents	2,502,344,099,431.28	2,130,121,573,546.89
1.1.1	Cash on hand	69,650,934,201.63	79,750,872,880.08
1.1.2	Deposits and placements with banks and other financial institutions (with maturity up to 3 months)	1,628,052,199,065.49	1,414,944,848,007.88
1.1.3	Cash equivalents	803,738,290,340.00	634,074,582,360.00
1.1.4	Accrued interest receivables	902,675,824.16	1,351,270,298.93
1.2	Deposits and placements with banks and other financial institutions	824,669,125,176.26	1,031,788,063,059.42
1.2.1	Balances with Bank of Mongolia	824,674,621,788.64	1,032,042,376,093.73
1.2.2	Deposits and placements with banks and other financial institutions	0.00	0.00
1.2.3	Other assets	0.00	0.00
1.2.4	Accrued interest receivables	0.00	0.00
1.2.5	Provision for impairment losses	-5,496,612.38	(254,313,034.31)
1.3	Investment securities	867,097,978,000.66	976,339,072,836.17
1.3.1	Trading investment securities	0.00	0.00
1.3.2	Available-for-sale investment securities	595,449,655,705.47	809,297,714,075.42
1.3.3	Held-to-maturity investment securities	232,438,594,497.59	127,474,916,053.57
1.3.4	Other securities classified as loans and advances	0.00	0.00
1.3.5	Investment in associates, subsidiaries and joint ventures	924,684,764.16	924,684,764.16
1.3.6	Pledged investment securities	0.00	0.00
1.3.7	Accrued interest receivables	38,463,394,791.31	38,820,109,700.89
1.3.8	Provision for impairment losses	-178,351,757.86	(178,351,757.87)
1.4	Loans and advances, net	4,137,182,398,303.64	4,263,733,044,191.08
1.4.1	Performing loans	3,269,634,366,576.30	3,541,463,507,224.23
1.4.2	Past due loans	389,330,610,135.91	509,781,533,633.28
1.4.3	Substandard loans	234,342,458,149.18	86,741,872,831.84
1.4.4	Doubtful loans	122,239,041,001.57	120,089,790,537.00
1.4.5	Bad loans	401,534,832,757.50	398,145,965,713.07
1.4.6	Deferred loan payments	-5,366,852,249.74	(3,998,791,548.85)
1.4.7	Accrued interest receivables	206,152,768,090.85	185,430,496,372.07
1.4.8	Reserve for probable loan losses	-480,684,826,157.92	(573,921,330,571.56)
1.5	Derivative financial instruments	265,374,430,565.84	204,929,361,147.49
1.6	Other financial assets	94,564,467,820.68	199,309,440,496.05
1.6.1	Receivables, net	74,836,122,649.33	187,563,356,628.37
1.6.2	Bank, interbranch settlements	17,526,441,858.10	9,359,144,749.04
1.6.3	Foreclosed other assets (net)	0.00	0.00
1.6.4	Other	2,201,903,313.25	2,386,939,118.64
1.7	Other non-financial assets	371,386,092,429.63	175,210,141,472.61
1.7.1	Other settlements	88,304,812,485.50	153,930,373,254.24
1.7.2	Inventory	4,169,502,941.87	8,851,736,492.31
1.7.3	Precious metals, net	84,657,012.16	84,657,012.16
1.7.4	Foreclosed other assets (net)	277,158,336,091.84	10,674,808,005.64
1.7.5	Income tax receivables	1,668,553,898.26	1,668,553,898.26
1.7.6	Deferred income tax asset	0.00	0.00
1.7.7	Other	230,000.00	12,810.00
1.8	Property and equipment, net	470,625,143,361.77	491,943,807,209.73
1.9	Investment properties	95,446,888,526.80	53,885,882,312.12
1.10	Held-for-sale assets	24,665,717,178.60	218,076,661,817.21
1.11	Intangible assets, net	1,421,360,723.96	27,011,707,627.44
1.12	Total assets	9,654,777,701,519.11	9,772,348,755,716.21
2		LIABILITY	
2.1	Current accounts	2,371,545,871,657.60	2,142,368,645,417.78
2.1.1	Current accounts	2,371,545,871,657.60	2,142,367,191,948.21
2.1.2	Accrued interest payables	0.00	1,453,469.58
2.2	Deposits	3,662,819,621,530.35	4,266,416,541,155.85
2.2.1	Savings deposits	441,741,502,836.94	511,415,415,430.08
2.2.2	Time deposits	3,141,701,009,476.26	3,642,615,981,104.19
2.2.3	Other deposits	4,602,284,000.00	3,419,784,958.90
2.2.4	Accrued interest payables	74,774,825,217.15	108,965,359,662.68
2.3	Deposits and placements of banks and other financial institutions	1,528,012,863,182.44	1,481,631,584,924.42
2.3.1	Deposits and placements of banks and other financial institutions	150,381,039,017.07	448,115,360,395.70
2.3.2	Borrowings	1,366,588,634,764.26	1,006,201,637,451.57
2.3.3	Deferred liabilities	-1,369,376,889.63	(480,499,106.80)
2.3.4	Accrued interest payables	12,412,566,290.74	27,795,086,183.95
2.4	Other liabilities	413,687,269,204.75	336,556,354,997.14
2.4.1	Debt securities issued	0.00	0.00
2.4.2	Bonds in issue	0.00	0.00
2.4.3	Project loan financing	42,050,781,565.82	43,204,862,592.49
2.4.4	Bills sold under repurchase agreements	290,051,220,309.13	147,069,151,230.46

2.4.5	Syndicated loans sources	0.00	0.00
2.4.6	Other	54,731,557,209.62	132,995,954,043.82
2.4.7	Deferred payments of other liabilities	0.00	0.00
2.4.8	Accrued interest payables	26,853,710,120.18	13,286,387,130.36
2.5	Derivative financial liabilities	166,203,537,135.51	163,274,312,997.81
2.6	Financial other liabilities	269,119,781,275.73	91,236,756,736.99
2.7	Non-financial other liabilities	65,377,494,374.14	33,490,180,924.27
2.8	Subordinated debt	0.00	0.00
2.9	Preferred stock (liabilities)	0.00	0.00
	Total Liabilities	8,476,766,438,360.53	8,514,974,377,154.25
3	Shareholders' equity		
3.1	Issued capital	323,810,302,838.88	340,852,904,364.70
3.1.1	Preferred stock	0.00	0.00
3.1.2	Common stock	323,810,302,838.88	340,852,904,364.70
3.2	Share premium	690,110.71	66,449,639,584.89
3.3	Treasury stock	0.00	0.00
3.4	Revaluation reserves	145,651,452,069.67	143,489,899,896.12
3.5	Retained earnings	594,796,775,055.85	689,087,988,958.95
3.6	Other equity	113,752,043,083.00	17,493,945,756.97
3.6.1	Share options	0.00	0.00
3.6.2	Reserves fund	494,515,551.61	494,515,551.61
3.6.3	Foreign currency exchange translation and valuation fund	0.00	0.00
3.6.4	Fund for loss allowances	110,252,114,872.91	0.00
3.6.5	Fund for social development	0.00	0.00
3.6.6	Convertible liabilities	0.00	0.00
3.6.7	Stock-backed loans	0.00	0.00
3.6.8	Other	3,005,412,658.48	16,999,430,205.36
3.7	Total equity	1,178,011,263,158.11	1,257,374,378,561.63
4	TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	9,654,777,701,518.63	9,772,348,755,715.88

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

DIRECTOR OF FMCD

FINANCIAL ANALYST



Бэгдэл

O.ORKHON

D.ENKHTUYA

E.BADRAL

INCOME STATEMENT

Trade & Development Bank of Mongolia

2023/06/30

MNT

	Income statement items	Beginning balance	Ending balance
1	Interest income	674,078,052,010.72	341,849,943,136.40
1.1	Balances with the Bank of Mongolia	13,062,605,915.29	18,776,257,772.09
1.2	Due from other banks and financial institutions	9,518,807,248.07	11,475,757,150.44
1.3	Investments in securities	164,106,503,309.78	91,438,912,270.26
1.4	Loans and advances	487,390,135,537.58	220,159,015,943.61
1.5	Other	(0.00)	0.00
2	Interest expense	354,478,115,513.16	221,086,542,822.29
2.1	Current accounts	(0.55)	18,163,026,144.05
2.2	Savings	233,907,353,715.81	156,298,600,780.66
2.3	Borrowings	93,257,108,850.22	38,390,813,430.26
2.4	Securities	26,148,459,157.28	8,205,902,420.89
2.5	Others	1,165,193,790.39	28,200,046.43
3	Net interest income [(1)-(2)]	319,599,936,497.57	120,763,400,314.11
4	Provision expenses	24,768,699,401.56	57,784,973,729.38
4.1	Deposits and placements with banks and other financial institutions	0.00	0.00
4.2	Investment securities	0.00	0.00
4.3	Loans and advances	24,768,699,401.56	57,784,973,729.38
5	Net interest income after provision [(3)-(4)]	294,831,237,096.01	62,978,426,584.73
6	Other income	273,943,000,458.73	162,414,630,252.97
6.1	Non-interest income	277,449,216,903.22	160,701,053,153.49
6.1.1	Trading income	49,010,057,330.24	23,180,560,205.94
6.1.2	Gains from foreign currency exchange translation and valuation	99,158,755,558.59	3,726,122,442.73
6.1.3	Fees and commission income	77,922,725,878.59	47,683,016,329.45
6.1.4	Other non-interest income	51,357,678,135.80	86,111,354,175.37
6.2	Other income	(3,506,216,444.49)	1,713,577,099.48
7	Other expense	328,875,438,461.58	132,943,826,912.00
7.1	Non-interest expense	312,993,053,749.08	131,626,173,359.44
7.1.1	Other provision expense	11,362,016,870.06	34,260,956,006.20
7.1.2	Trading expense	8,464,793,562.06	5,466,461,849.80
7.1.3	Losses from foreign currency exchange translation and valuation	109,163,451,457.71	747,561,882.80
7.1.4	Fees and commission expense	31,844,263,250.35	17,781,287,375.58
7.1.5	Other operating expense	152,158,528,608.90	73,369,906,245.06
7.2	Other expense	15,882,384,712.50	1,317,653,552.56
8	Profit before tax (5+6-7)	239,898,799,093.15	92,449,229,925.70
9	Income tax expense	45,650,105,813.34	319,568,196.15
10	Profit after tax (8-9)	194,248,693,279.81	92,129,661,729.55
11	Net income (loss) from discontinued operations	0.00	0.00
12	Profit after tax(10+11)	194,248,693,279.81	92,129,661,729.55
13	Other comprehensive income	(1,351,661,405.31)	11,832,465,373.33
13.1	Net change in revaluation reserves of property, plant, and equipment	0.00	(2,161,552,173.55)
13.2	Net unrealized change in fair value of available-for-sale financial assets	(1,351,661,405.31)	13,994,017,546.88
13.3	Net changes in the fund of foreign currency exchange translation and valuation	0.00	0.00
13.4	Net changes in the fund for loss allowances	0.00	0.00
13.5	Other	0.00	0.00
14	Total comprehensive income for the year (10+11)	192,897,031,874.50	103,962,127,102.88

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

DIRECTOR OF FMCD

FINANCIAL ANALYST



O.ORKHON

D.ENKHTUYA

E.BADRAL

CASHFLOW STATEMENT

Trade & Development Bank of Mongolia

2023/06/30

Indicators		Previous	Period
1	CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES	***	***
1.1	Profit/loss before tax	239,898,799,093.15	92,449,229,925.70
1.2	Adjustments of income, expense:	-342,836,174,833.94	-5,686,319,911.40
1.2.1	Provisions, discount expense (+)	-17,199,199,530.63	108,129,441,291.88
1.2.2	Depreciation and amortisation (+)	-6,037,038,805.74	6,947,639,110.83
1.2.3	Gain of exchange rate and valuation (other from cash and its equivalents)		
1.2.4	Interest income (-)	-674,078,052,010.72	-341,849,943,136.40
1.2.5	Interest expense (+)	354,478,115,513.16	221,086,542,822.29
1.2.6	Gains (-) or losses (+) from disposal of fixed assets and long-term investments		
1.2.7	Other gains (-) or losses (+)		
1.3	Adjustments of assets and liabilities:	201,123,158,654.87	-269,723,865,852.72
1.3.1	Changes in operating assets	64,971,012,848.03	-207,066,046,087.78
1.3.2	Net increase (-), decrease (+) in short term investments	0.00	0.00
1.3.3	Net increase (-), decrease (+) in OREO	248,637,053,368.03	-591,221,460,060.14
1.3.4	Net increase (-), decrease (+) in other assets	-57,264,314,960.69	222,484,852,441.82
1.3.5	Net increase (-), decrease (+) in other non-financial assets	-276,763,866,647.25	149,382,247,336.13
1.3.6	Net increase (-), decrease (+) in deposits and current accounts	427,960,722,612.12	340,227,705,470.59
1.3.7	Increase (-), decrease (+) in other sources attracted from non- banking institutions	-542,130,864,755.25	-190,797,563,987.78
1.3.8	Net increase (-), decrease (+) in other financial liabilities	278,857,921,470.68	-11,368,683,805.81
1.3.9	Increase (-), decrease (+) in other non financial liabilities	56,855,494,719.20	18,635,082,840.26
1.4	Other adjustments:	420,405,041,295.16	169,739,121,468.30
1.4.1	Taken interest (+)	830,914,113,010.12	356,152,500,701.84
1.4.2	Repaid interest (-)	-364,858,965,901.62	-186,093,811,037.39
1.4.3	Repayment of Income tax (-)	-45,650,105,813.34	-319,568,196.15
1.4.4	Provision from written off loan, Receivable (-)		
1.4.5			
1.5	NET CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES	518,590,824,209.24	-13,221,834,370.11
2	CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES	***	***
2.1	Cash inflow (+)	3,869,810,352,780.46	1,303,686,021,436.43
2.1.1	Sale of assets	119,241,554,956.39	74,546,199,852.74
2.1.2	Sale of intangible assets	1,460,790,231.40	13,029,718.91
2.1.3	Sale of investment assets	31,944,309,579.52	34,954,657,070.95
2.1.4	Sale of investment subsidiary company	15,479,417,919.41	0.00
2.1.5	Sale of other long-term investments	0.00	0.00
2.1.6	Sale of loans and receivables are classified at amortized cost accounted investments	0.00	0.00
2.1.7	Sale of securities available for sale	3,325,206,369,185.35	948,957,759,109.11
2.1.8	Sale of securities held to the end of term	347,555,185,890.66	237,452,809,291.04
2.1.9	Dividends	0.00	0.00
2.1.10	Other cash inflow	28,922,725,017.73	7,761,566,393.68
2.2	Cash outflow (-)	-3,812,382,111,622.38	-1,582,295,798,313.68
2.2.1	Fixed assets acquired	123,800,855,616.33	76,129,405,502.48
2.2.2	Intangible assets acquired	803,514,903.87	26,011,129,610.11
2.2.3	Long-term investments disposed off	47,122,199,250.32	400,848,000.00
2.2.4	Subsidiary company	418,387,944.54	418,387,944.54
2.2.5	Loans and receivables are classified at amortized cost accounted investments	0.00	0.00
2.2.6	Purchase of available for sale securities	3,434,203,125,572.38	1,035,533,993,907.03
2.2.7	Purchase of securities held to the end of term	156,990,975,969.17	263,831,560,252.73
2.2.8	Purchase of other assets	0.00	0.00
2.2.9	Other outflows	49,043,052,365.78	179,970,473,096.79
2.3	CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES	57,428,241,158.08	-278,609,776,877.25
3	CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES	***	***
3.1	Cash inflow (+)	5,479,821,634,674.52	2,182,374,535,851.42
3.1.1	Received other funding	2,538,606,037,548.49	1,372,474,600,372.66
3.1.2	Received derivative	0.00	0.00
3.1.3	Received share and equity securities	0.00	0.00
3.1.4	Donation	0.00	0.00
3.1.5	Others	2,941,215,597,126.03	809,899,935,478.76
3.2	Cash outflow (-)	-5,806,058,396,513.06	-2,262,765,450,488.45
3.2.1	Paid in other funding	2,779,425,753,012.76	1,465,740,234,312.60
3.2.2	Paid in derivative	0.00	0.00
3.2.3	Paid in leasing payables	0.00	0.00
3.2.4	Purchase securities	-404,166.06	-17,042,601,525.82
3.2.5	Dividends paid (-)	0.00	0.00
3.2.6	Others	3,026,633,047,666.36	814,067,817,701.67
3.3	NET CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES	-326,236,761,838.54	-80,390,914,637.03
4	Exchange difference		0.00
5	TOTAL NET CASH FLOW	249,782,303,528.79	-372,222,525,884.39
6	BEGINNING BALANCE OF CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	2,252,561,795,902.50	2,502,344,099,431.28
7	ENDING BALANCE OF CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	2,502,344,099,431.28	2,130,121,573,546.89

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

DIRECTOR OF FMCD

FINANCIAL ANALYST

O.ORKHON

D.ENKHTUYA

E.BADRAL

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Trade & Development Bank of Mongolia

2023/06/30

MNT

Equity indicators	Share capital	Share premium	Treasury shares	Revaluation reserves	Other reserves	Retained earnings	Total equity
1 Balances at 2021.12.31	323,809,898,672.82	26,276.77	-	151,189,070,348.31	59,448,777,526.68	485,660,947,419.03	1,020,108,720,243.61
2 Impact of changes in accounting policies and error correction	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
3 Corrected balance	323,809,898,672.82	26,276.77	-	151,189,070,348.31	59,448,777,526.68	485,660,947,419.03	1,020,108,720,243.61
4 Net profit, loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	194,248,693,279.81	194,248,693,279.81
5 Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	(1,351,661,405.31)	-	(1,351,661,405.31)
6 Changes in equity	404,166.06	663,833.94	-	-	55,654,926,961.63	(55,654,926,961.63)	1,068,000.00
7 Allocated dividends	-	-	-	-	-	(34,995,556,960.00)	(34,995,556,960.00)
8 Implemented amount of revaluation surplus	-	-	-	(5,537,618,278.64)	0.00	5,537,618,278.64	0.00
9 Balances at 2022.12.31	323,810,302,838.88	690,110.71	-	145,651,452,069.67	113,752,043,083.00	594,796,775,055.85	1,178,011,263,158.11
10 Impact of changes in accounting policies and error correction	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
11 Corrected balance	323,810,302,838.88	690,110.71	-	145,651,452,069.67	113,752,043,083.00	594,796,775,055.85	1,178,011,263,158.11
12 Net profit, loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	92,129,661,729.55	92,129,661,729.55
13 Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	(2,161,552,173.55)	13,994,017,546.88	-	11,832,465,373.33
14 Changes in equity	17,042,601,525.82	66,448,949,474.18	-	-	(110,252,114,872.91)	-	(26,760,563,872.91)
15 Allocated dividends	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
16 Implemented amount of revaluation surplus	-	-	-	-	-	2,161,552,173.55	2,161,552,173.55
17 Balances at 2023.06.30	340,852,904,364.70	66,449,639,584.89	-	143,489,899,896.12	17,493,945,756.97	689,087,988,958.95	1,257,374,378,561.63

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

DIRECTOR OF FMCD

FINANCIAL ANALYST

Handwritten signature in blue ink, possibly reading 'Bogpa'.

O.ORKHON

D.ENKHTUYA

E.BADRAL